





20150512000088630 DECL **Bk:RB5949 Pg:68** 05/12/2015 11:02:35 AM 1/28

FILED Mark Chilton Register of Deeds, Orange Co,NC Recording Fee: \$78.00 NC Real Estate TX: \$.00

## FOR MULTIPLE PIN SHEET

SEE BOOK <u>5949</u> PAGE 66

Prepared by and return to: Christopher Crowson, Bagwell Holt Smith P. A., 111 Cloister Court, Ste. 200, Chapel Hill, NC 27514

NORTH CAROLINA ORANGE COUNTY

# DECLARATION OF CREATION OF TINNIN WOODS, A PLANNED COMMUNITY

- A. The Declarant is the owner of that certain real property located in Orange County, North Carolina, and described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "Property");
- B. The Declarant intends to create from the Property and such additional land as may be subjected to this Declaration pursuant to Article IX below a planned community to be known as Tinnin Woods (the "Community"); and
- C. The Declarant desires to impose certain restrictive and protective covenants upon the Property to protect and to promote the beneficial ownership, use and enjoyment of all residential lots and common areas located within the Community.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to Chapter 47F of the North Carolina General Statutes (the "Planned Community Act"), the Declarant hereby executes this Declaration to create Tinnin Woods, a North Carolina planned community, and declares that henceforth all portions of the Property shall be held and owned subject to the following terms, provision, covenants, conditions and restrictions, which shall run with the Property and which shall be binding upon all owners of any portion of the Property and their personal representatives, guests, mortgagees, heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.



## Article I. Application of the North Carolina Planned Community Act.

The terms and provisions of Chapter 47F of the North Carolina General Statutes, as the same shall be amended from time to time, shall apply to the Community.

#### Article II. Definitions.

The definitions set forth in N.C.G.S. § 47F-1-103 shall apply to this Declaration and are incorporated herein, except that the terms listed below shall have the specific meanings stated:

"Annexation Declaration" shall mean an instrument recorded at the Orange County Registry that subjects additional land to this Declaration.

"Architectural Guidelines" shall mean the architectural, design and construction guidelines and review procedures adopted pursuant to Article VI below, as they may be amended.

"Articles of Incorporation" shall mean the Articles of Incorporations for Tinnin Woods Homeowners Association, a North Carolina nonprofit corporation.

"Association" shall mean Tinnin Woods Homeowners Association, a North Carolina nonprofit corporation, its successors and assigns.

"Base Assessment" shall mean the assessment levied on all Lots subject to assessment under Article V below to fund common expenses, as determined in accordance with Article V below.

"Board of Directors" or "Board" shall mean the executive board of the Association, as defined by the Planned Community Act and as created by the Bylaws.

"Bylaws" shall mean the bylaws of the Association as they now or hereafter exist and as they may be amended from time to time.

"Common Area" shall mean all property, and any improvements thereon, wherever located, owned or leased by the Association or subjected to an easement or license in favor of the Association for the common use and enjoyment of Members. Common Area shall include all water and sewer lines serving more than one Lot and located outside any public rights-of-way or utility easements. Common Area shall include any drainage easements, stormwater pipes, detention and retention facilities not accepted by any governmental authority for maintenance. Common Area shall include any roads, streets, entranceways and cul-de-sacs in the Community not accepted by any governmental authority for maintenance.

"Community-Wide Standard" shall mean the standard of conduct, maintenance, or other activity generally prevailing in the Community, or the minimum standards established pursuant to the Architectural Guidelines, Rules and Regulations, and Board resolutions, whichever is the higher standard. Declarant shall initially establish such standard, which may involve both objective and subjective elements. The Community-Wide Standard shall evolve as the Community evolves.

"Declarant" shall mean Habitat for Humanity, Orange County, N. C., Inc., a North Carolina nonprofit corporation, or any successor or assign designated as Declarant in a Recorded Document executed by the immediately preceding Declarant.

"Declarant Control Period" shall mean the period of time during which Declarant holds a fee interest



in any portion of the land described in Exhibit A and/or Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein.

"Declaration" shall mean this Declaration of Creation of Tinnin Woods, a North Carolina planned Community, and any amendments hereto or restatements hereof.

"Governing Documents" shall mean, collectively, this Declaration, any Supplemental Declaration, the Articles of Incorporation, the Bylaws, the Architectural Guidelines, and the Rules and Regulations, as the same may be amended from time to time.

"Lot" shall mean any separate parcel of land within the Community designated for separate ownership or occupancy and residential use.

"Member" shall mean and refer to every person or entity entitled to membership in the Association as provided in Article III below.

"Mortgage" shall mean a deed of trust recorded at the Orange County Registry that is a lien against any Lot. "Mortgagee" shall refer to a beneficiary or holder of a Mortgage. A "First Mortgage" shall be a Mortgage having priority over all other Mortgages encumbering a Lot. "First Mortgagee" shall refer to a beneficiary or holder of a First Mortgage.

"Owner" shall mean and refer to an owner of record of a fee simple interest in any Lot, including contract sellers, but excluding those having an interest only as security for the performance of an obligation. There may be more than one Owner of any single Lot.

"Planned Community Act" shall mean and refer to the North Carolina Planned Community Act, Chapter 47F of the North Carolina General Statutes.

"Recorded Document" shall mean any document, including any map or plat of survey, recorded at the Office of the Register of Deeds of Orange County, North Carolina.

"Rules and Regulations" shall mean the rules and regulations for use and occupancy of the Lots and the Common Area, as they may be adopted, supplemented, modified, restated or superseded, from time to time, pursuant to Article IV below.

"Special Assessments" shall mean assessments levied in accordance with Section 5.4 below.

"Specific Assessments" shall mean assessments levied in accordance with Section 5.5 below.

"Supplemental Declaration" shall mean any declaration of covenants, conditions and/or restrictions that Declarant may file at the Orange County Registry subsequently to filing this Declaration, which shall apply only to a particular area or areas within the Community. Such Supplemental Declaration may supplement, change, amend or supersede the terms and provisions of this Declaration as necessary to accommodate differences between the plan of the development for the subject property and the plan of the development for the rest of the Community.

## Article III. Creation of and Membership in Tinnin Woods Homeowners Association.

Every person or entity who is an owner of a fee or undivided fee interest in any of the Lots shall be a member of the Association. Ownership of such interest shall be the sole qualification for membership, and



membership shall be appurtenant to and shall not be separated from such ownership. The Association shall be organized and governed as follows:

## 3.1. <u>Purposes and Duties</u>. The purposes and duties of the Association shall be:

- a. To maintain and preserve all Common Area and all roads, streets, decorative and protective structures (including but not limited to entry monuments and buffer walls), ponds, utilities, landscaped areas and other improvements located thereon, if any;
- b. To enforce the provisions of this Declaration and the other Governing Documents;
- c. To perform all duties and functions allotted to owner's associations pursuant to Article 3 of the Planned Community Act;
- d. To promote and to protect the enjoyment and beneficial use and ownership of the Lots; and
- e. To promulgate and enforce the Rules and Regulations and administrative rules and regulations for use of the Common Area.
- 3.2. <u>Powers and Responsibilities</u>. The Association shall have all powers and responsibilities and shall perform all duties and functions allotted to owner's associations by Article 3 of the Planned Community Act, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein. The Association shall also have all rights and powers and shall perform all duties and functions that may be assigned to it by Declarant pursuant to this Declaration.
- 3.3 <u>Voting Rights and Meetings</u>. On matters of Association business submitted to vote of the membership, there shall be one (1) vote per Lot, regardless of the number of Owners of a Lot; provided, however, that for so long as the Declarant owns at least one (1) Lot, it shall be entitled to three (3) votes per Lot owned. Unless otherwise provided herein or in the Bylaws or the Planned Community Act, all voting matters shall be decided by a simple majority vote. Requirements for a quorum shall be as provided by the Bylaws. The members of the Association shall meet as provided by the Bylaws.
- 3.4 <u>Bylaws</u>. The initial Board shall enact and adopt all and any Bylaws that they deem necessary for the operation of the Association, which Bylaws shall be binding upon all Members, their mortgagees, lessees, agents and invitees.

#### Article IV. Restrictions.

#### 4.1 Restrictions.

a. The Community shall be used only for residential, recreational, and related purposes (which may include, without limitation, an information center and/or a sales office for Declarant to assist in the sale of any property or portion thereof as described in **Exhibit A** or **B**, offices for any property manager retained by the Association, and business offices for Declarant or the Association) consistent with this Declaration and any amendment or supplement hereto.



- b, It shall be the responsibility of each Lot Owner to prevent the development of any unclean, unsightly or unkempt condition upon any Lot or Common Area which shall tend to diminish or destroy the beauty and/or the enjoyment of the Community.
- c. No noxious or offensive activity shall be conducted upon any Lot or Common Area, nor shall anything be conducted thereon tending to cause embarrassment, discomfort, annoyance or nuisance to the Community or the occupants of any Lot. There shall not be maintained upon any Lot or Common Area any plants, animals (other than household pets as hereinafter specified and allowed), devices, or other things of any sort whose activities or existence is in any way noxious, dangerous, unsightly, unpleasant or of a nature as may diminish or destroy the enjoyment of the Community.
- d. No outdoor pets are allowed. All household pets must reside within the single-family residential dwelling located on a Lot and may not be permitted to reside outdoors, even if the yard is fenced or there is a kennel on the Lot. No pets are allowed to be tied outside, even on a temporary basis. No chickens or roosters are allowed within the Community. The Rules and Regulations may set out further restrictions on the maintenance of household pets.
- e. No commercial signs of any kind (including, without limitation, "for rent," "for sale," and other similar signs) or property identification signs shall be erected or maintained on any Lot except with the written permission of the Board of Directors, or except as may be required by legal proceedings, it being understood that the Board of Directors will not grant permission for said signs unless their erection is reasonably necessary. This provision shall not apply to marketing, construction, advertising or informational signs placed on any Lot, right of way or Common Area by Declarant.
- f. Garbage and trash shall be disposed of promptly and periodically at the Lot Owner's expense; provided, however, that Declarant shall for an initial period of time contract with a third party to pick up Lot Owners' garbage provided same is properly bagged, placed within an acceptable container and placed at the curb or other suitable location. All costs of Declarant in meeting its responsibilities pursuant to this subsection shall be common expenses payable through assessments levied against the Lot Owners pursuant to Article V below. Lot Owners shall not allow garbage, trash or other waste to accumulate on any Lot or any portion of the Property. No burning of trash, construction debris, trees, limbs, stumps, leaves or yard waste shall be allowed on any Lot or any portion of the Property. All trash, garbage and refuse stored outside of a dwelling shall be stored in a solidly screened, enclosed, covered receptacle out of view from any street or any other Lot.
- g. No structure of any temporary character shall be placed upon a Lot or the Common Area at any time.
- h. No tent, barn, storage shed (except for a shed approved in advance by the Declarant or the Board of Directors), garage, tree house or other similar outbuilding or structure shall be placed on any Lot or Common Area at any time, either temporarily or permanently.
- i. No junked or wrecked car shall be kept on any Lot for more than seven (7) consecutive days, nor shall any car remain in or on any Lot on blocks or jacks for more than seven consecutive (7) days. For the purposes of this paragraph, "junked or wrecked car" shall include, but not be limited to, any vehicle which cannot for any period of more than seven (7) consecutive days move under its own power, and any car with obvious and serious damage, and any car that does not have a current license plate and sticker. No junked or wrecked car shall be kept on any Common Area within the Community.



- j. No vehicle located on a Lot or Common Area may be used as a dwelling, even temporarily.
- k. No Lot or dwelling located thereon shall be used for any commercial or professional purpose, and no professional person shall maintain public office on any Lot or in any dwelling located thereon; provided however, that this restriction shall not prevent the use of any Lot or dwelling located thereon by a professional person for his own private office not connected with visits from patients, clients or members of the public.
- l. Lot Owners shall be bound by the provisions of any governmental regulations or zoning provisions relating to their Lots.
- m. No dwelling shall be erected on less than one Lot and no Lot shall be subdivided; however, owners of adjoining Lots may adjust a common boundary line, provided that the adjustment conforms in all respects with all applicable governmental regulations and ordinances, and with this Declaration.
- n. Once construction of any structure located within the Community is begun, it must be prosecuted diligently and must be completed within twelve months of its commencement, unless otherwise approved in writing by Declarant or the Association.
- o. There will be a twenty (20) foot buffer area around the perimeter of the Community as more specifically shown on the recorded subdivision plats for the Community. Clearing within or clearing of any portion of this twenty (20) foot buffer area shall be prohibited.
- p. Any landscaping trees and shrubs planted within the Common Area shall be of a native species and drought tolerant.
- Rules and Regulations. In addition to the restrictions stated above, which may be modified or rescinded only by an amendment to this Declaration, use and occupancy of the Lots and Common Area shall be subject to the Rules and Regulations, which are intended to govern day-to-day use and occupancy of the Lots and Common Area. In order to adapt and respond to changing or unforeseen circumstances affecting the Community, the Declarant, the Association and the Owners must have the ability to adopt and change the Rules and Regulations in an expedited and inexpensive manner. Accordingly, the Rules and Regulations may be adopted, amended, supplemented and/or rescinded and restated as set forth in this Section 4.2.
- 4.2.1 <u>Declarant's Authority.</u> During the Declarant Control Period, the Declarant shall have the unilateral right to adopt, amend, supplement and/or rescind and restate the Rules and Regulations, without prior notice to the Association or to other Owners; provided that no such action by Declarant may have a materially adverse effect on title to or marketability of any Lot.
- 4.2.2 <u>Board Authority</u>. The Board may adopt, amend, supplement and/or rescind and restate the Rules and Regulations. The Board shall send notice by mail to all Members concerning any such proposed action at least five (5) business days prior to the Board meeting at which such action is to be considered. Members shall have a reasonable opportunity to be heard at a Board meeting prior to such action being taken. The Board's decision on such action shall be final, subject only to subsection 4.2.1 above.
- 4.2.3 <u>Members' Authority</u>. Members representing more than Fifty (50%) percent of the total votes in the Association, at an Association meeting duly called for such purpose, may adopt, amend, supplement and/or rescind and restate the Rules and Regulations.



- 4.2.4 <u>Conflicts.</u> Nothing in this Article shall authorize the Board to modify, repeal or expand the Architectural Guidelines or any provision of this Declaration. In the event of a conflict between the Architectural Guidelines and the Rules and Regulations, the Architectural Guidelines shall control. In the event of a conflict between this Declaration and the Rules and Regulations, this Declaration shall control.
- 4.3 <u>Common Area Administrative Rules</u>. The Board may promulgate and enforce administrative rules and regulations governing use of the Common Area without notice to the Members or any hearing.
- Notice to Purchasers and Mortgagees. All prospective purchasers and mortgagees are given notice that use of the Lots and the Common Area is restricted and governed by the Rules and Regulations, as they may be adopted, amended, expanded, and otherwise modified hereunder. Each prospective purchaser, by acceptance of a deed, acknowledges and agrees that the use, enjoyment and marketability of his or her Lot shall be affected by the Rules and Regulations which may change from time to time, and that the current Rules and Regulations may not be set forth in a Recorded Document. The Association shall provide a copy of the current Rules and Regulations to any prospective purchaser, Member or mortgagee upon written request and payment of the reasonable cost of such copy.

#### Article V. Costs and Assessments

- 5.1 <u>Purpose of Assessments</u>. The assessments provided for herein shall be used for the general purposes of promoting the recreation, health, safety, welfare, common benefit, and enjoyment of the Owners of Lots, including, without limitation, the maintenance of real and personal property, all as may be more specifically authorized from time to time by the Board of Directors.
- 5.2 <u>Creation of the Lien and Personal Obligation for Assessments</u>. Each Owner of a Lot, by acceptance of a deed therefor, whether or not it shall be so expressed in such deed, covenants and agrees to pay to the Association any and all assessments levied by the Association hereunder (including, without limitation, Base Assessments, Special Assessments and Specific Assessments) and any other charges established pursuant to the terms of this Declaration, including, but not limited to, reasonable fines as may be imposed in accordance with the terms of this Declaration and the Bylaws. In addition to the foregoing, the Board may charge each Owner a service, collection, consulting or administration fee (an "Administrative Fee") in an amount to be determined by the Board from time to time in connection with the assessment and collection of the assessments provided for in this Declaration.

Each such assessment, together with late charges (in an amount determined by the Board from time to time, but not to exceed the greater of Twenty and No/100 Dollars (\$20.00) per month or ten percent (10%) of any assessment installment unpaid or such higher amount as may be permitted by the Planned Community Act), interest (at a rate not to exceed the lesser of the maximum rate permitted by law or eighteen percent (18%) per annum or such other amount as may be permitted by the Planned Community Act), costs of collection, reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred and any Administrative Fee, shall be the personal obligation of the Person who was the Owner of such Lot at the time the assessment fell due. Each Owner shall be personally liable for his or her portion of each assessment coming due while he or she is the Owner of a Lot and his or her successor-in-title shall be jointly and severally liable for such portion thereof as may be due and payable at the time of conveyance; provided, further, however, the liability of a grantee for the unpaid assessments of the grantor shall not apply to any First Mortgagee or other purchaser taking title through foreclosure proceedings or deed in lieu of foreclosure.

No Owner may waive or otherwise be exempt from liability for the assessments provided for herein,



including, by way of illustration, but not limitation, abandonment of the Lot or non-use of the Common Area. No diminution or abatement of any assessment shall be claimed or allowed by reason of any failure of the Association to take some action or perform some function required to be taken or performed by the Association, or for inconvenience or discomfort arising from the making of repairs or improvements which are the responsibility of the Association, or from any action taken by the Association to comply with any law, ordinance or directive of any governmental or municipal authority, the obligation to pay assessments being a separate and independent covenant on the part of each Owner. All payments shall be applied first to costs, then to late charges, then to interest and then to delinquent assessments.

Assessments shall be paid at a uniform rate per Lot in such manner and on such dates as may be fixed by the Board of Directors, which may include, without limitation, acceleration, upon ten (10) days' written notice, of assessments for delinquents; provided however, (a) notwithstanding any provision in this Declaration to the contrary, assessments to pay a judgment against the Association may be made only against the Lots in the Community at the time the judgment was entered; and (b) if any common expense is caused by the negligence or misconduct of any Owner or occupant, the Association may assess the expenses exclusively against that Owner's Lot, as more particularly set forth in Section 5.5 hereof.

All sums assessed against any Lot pursuant to this Declaration, together with late charges (in an amount determined by the Board from time to time, but not to exceed the greater of Twenty and No/100 Dollars (\$20.00) per month or ten percent (10%) of any installment unpaid or such higher amount as may be permitted by the Planned Community Act), interest on the principal amount due (at a rate not to exceed the lesser of the maximum rate permitted by law or eighteen percent (18%) per annum or such higher amount as provided in the Planned Community Act), costs of collection, reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred and any Administrative Fee when remaining unpaid for thirty (30) days or longer, shall be secured by a lien on such Lot in favor of the Association when the Association files a claim of lien in the Orange County, North Carolina land records in the manner provided by law, if filing of such lien is required by law, otherwise such lien shall automatically attach. Such lien shall be superior to all other liens and encumbrances on such Lot, except for (i) liens and encumbrances recorded before the docketing of the claim of lien, and (ii) liens for real estate taxes and other governmental assessments and charges against the Lot. This Section does not affect the priority of mechanics' or materialmens' liens.

All persons acquiring a lien or encumbrance on any Lot after this Declaration has been recorded in the Orange County, North Carolina land records shall be deemed to consent that such lien or encumbrance shall be inferior to future liens for assessments, as provided herein, whether or not prior consent is specifically set forth in the instruments creating such lien or encumbrance.

- 5.3 <u>Budgeting and Allocating Common Expenses</u>. At least Sixty (60) days before the beginning of each fiscal year, the Board shall prepare and approve a budget of the estimated common expenses for the coming year. The budget shall reflect the sources and estimated amounts of funds to cover such expenses, which may include any surplus to be applied from prior years, any income expected from sources other than assessments levied against the Lots and the amount to be generated through the levy of Base Assessments and Special Assessments against the Lots, as authorized in this Article V. The Association is hereby authorized to levy Base Assessments equally against all Lots subject to assessment to fund the common expenses. The common expenses shall be shared equally among the Owners of all of the Lots on a per Lot basis. Assessments for common expenses shall be levied at least annually in accordance with this Article.
- 5.4 <u>Special Assessments</u>. In addition to other authorized Base Assessments, the Association may levy Special Assessments to cover unbudgeted expenses or expenses in excess of those budgeted. Any



such Special Assessment may be levied against the entire membership. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Declaration, any Special Assessment shall require the affirmative vote or written consent of a majority of the Board. Special Assessments shall be payable in such manner and at such times as determined by the Board and may be payable in installments extending beyond the fiscal year in which the Special Assessment is approved.

- 5.5 Specific Assessments. The Board shall have the power to levy Specific Assessments against a particular Lot to cover costs incurred in bringing the Lot into compliance with the Governing Documents, or costs incurred as a consequence of the conduct of the Owner or occupants of the Lot, their agents, contractors, employees, licensees, invitees, or guests; provided, the Board shall give the Lot Owner thirty (30) days written notice and, if required by this Declaration or the Bylaws, an opportunity for a hearing before levying any Specific Assessment under this section 5.5.
- Association is hereby authorized to levy assessments as provided for in this Article and elsewhere in the Governing Documents. The obligation to pay assessments shall commence as to each Lot on the first day of the month following the later of: (a) the closing on the sale of a Lot to a person or entity other than Declarant, or (b) the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for a residential dwelling on such Lot. The first annual Base Assessment levied on each Lot shall be adjusted according to the number of months remaining in the fiscal year at the time assessments commence on the Lot. Assessments shall be paid in such manner and on such dates as the Board may establish. The Board may require advance payment of assessments at closing of the transfer of title to a Lot and impose special requirements for Owners with a history of delinquent payment. If the Board so elects, assessments may be paid in two or more installments. Unless the Board provides otherwise, the Base Assessment shall be due and payable in advance on the first day of each fiscal year. If any Owner is delinquent in paying any assessments or other charges levied on his Lot, the Board may require the outstanding balance on all assessments to be paid in full immediately.
- 5.7 Subordination of Liens to Mortgages. The lien of all assessments authorized herein is hereby made subordinate to the lien of any first Mortgage if, but only if, all assessments and charges with respect to such Lot authorized herein having a due date on or prior to the date of the Mortgage as filed of record have been paid. The lien hereby subordinated is only such lien as relates to assessments and charges authorized hereunder having a due date subsequent to the date such Mortgage is filed of record and prior to the satisfaction, cancellation or foreclosure of such Mortgage or the sale or transfer of the Lot pursuant to any proceeding in lieu of foreclosure or the sale or transfer of the Lot pursuant to a sale under power contained in such Mortgage. Such subordination is merely a subordination and shall not relieve the Owner of the Lot of the personal obligation to pay all assessments coming due during such period of ownership; shall not relieve such Lot from the lien provided for herein (except to the extent a subordinated lien is extinguished as a result of such subordination as against a Mortgagee or such Mortgagee's assignee or transferee by foreclosure or by sale under power); and no sale or transfer of such Lot to the Mortgagee or to any other Person pursuant to a decree of foreclosure, or pursuant to any other proceeding in lieu of foreclosure or pursuant to a sale under power, shall relieve any existing or previous Owner of such Lot of any personal obligation or relieve such Lot or the then Owner of such Lot from liability for any assessment authorized hereunder that becomes due after such sale and transfer.
- 5.8 Remedies of the Association. Any sums or charges (including assessments or installments thereof) assessed against any Lot pursuant to this Declaration which are not paid when due shall be delinquent. Any such sums delinquent for a period of more than ten (10) days shall incur a late charge (in an



amount determined by the Board from time to time, but not to exceed the greater of Twenty and No/100 Dollars (\$20.00) per month or ten percent (10%) of any installment unpaid or such higher amount as may be permitted by the Planned Community Act) and interest (at a rate not to exceed the lesser of the maximum rate permitted by law or eighteen percent (18%) per annum or such higher amount as may be permitted by the Planned Community Act). The Association shall cause a notice of delinquency to be given to any member who has not paid within ten (10) days following the due date (the "Delinquency Notice"). The Delinquency Notice shall state: (i) the outstanding balance due as of the date of the Delinquency Notice; (ii) that the member has fifteen (15) days from the mailing of the Delinquency Notice (the "Grace Period") to pay the outstanding balance without being required to pay attorneys fees and court costs; (iii) the name of and contact information for a representative of the Association whom the member can contact to discuss a payment schedule for the outstanding balance; provided however, the Association shall not be required to permit payment of the outstanding balance in installments; and (iv) that if the outstanding balance is not paid within the Grace Period, the Association intends to seek payment of attorneys' fees and court costs. The Delinquency Notice must be sent by first class mail to the Lot of such member and, if different, to the mailing address of the member in the Association's records. If any such sums are not paid within thirty (30) days after the due date, the Board may accelerate and declare immediately due all such sums (including annual assessments or installments thereof) without any further notice being given to the delinquent Owner, and (i) to the extent permitted by applicable law, a lien, as herein provided, shall attach; and (ii) a claim of lien, as herein provided, may be filed in the Orange County, North Carolina land records in the manner provided by law. Such lien shall include, interest, all late charges from the date first due and payable, any Administrative Fee, all costs of collection, and, if the Owner has been provided with a Delinquency Notice and failed to pay the outstanding balance set forth therein within fifteen (15) days from the mailing of the Delinquency Notice, court costs and reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred, and any other amounts provided or permitted by law.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Declaration, if a member does not contest the collection of the unpaid assessments and enforcement of a lien after the expiration of the Grace Period, then reasonable attorneys fees collected by the Association in connection with such debt shall not exceed One Thousand Two Hundred and No/100 dollars (\$1,200.00), or such higher amount as may be permitted by the Planned Community Act, not including costs or expenses incurred; provided however, such limitation shall not apply to judicial foreclosures or to proceedings authorized under Section 116 (d) or Section 120 of Article 3 of the Planned Community Act. The collection of the unpaid assessments and enforcement of the lien shall be deemed uncontested as long as the member does not dispute, contest or raise any objection, defense, offset or counterclaim as to the amount or validity of the unpaid assessments and lien asserted or the Association's right to collect the debt and enforce the lien.

If any sum assessed against any Lot pursuant to this Declaration remains unpaid after sixty (60) days from the due date, the Association may, as the Board shall determine, institute suit to collect such amounts and/or to foreclose its lien. The Association may foreclose the claim of lien in like manner as a mortgage on real estate under power of sale under Article 2A of Chapter 45 of the North Carolina General Statutes or in any other manner permitted by applicable law; provided however, (i) the Association may not foreclose the lien under Article 2A of Chapter 45 of the North Carolina General Statutes if the debt securing the lien consists solely of fines imposed by the Association, interest on unpaid fines, or attorneys fees incurred by the Association solely associated with fines imposed by the Association (such lien may be enforced by judicial foreclosure as provided in Article 29A of Chapter 1 of the North Carolina General Statutes); and (ii) any lien securing a debt consisting solely of Administrative Fees may only be enforced by judicial foreclosure as provided in Article 29A of Chapter 1 of the North Carolina General Statutes. Each Owner, by acceptance of a deed or as a party to any other type of a conveyance, vests in the Association or its agents, to the extent permitted by this Declaration and applicable law, the right and power to bring all actions against him or her,



personally, for the collection of such charges as a debt or to foreclose the aforesaid lien in the same manner as a mortgage on real estate under power of sale under Article 2A of Chapter 45 of the North Carolina General Statutes; or in any other manner permitted by applicable law. The lien provided for in this Article shall be in favor of the Association and shall be for the benefit of all other Owners. The Association, acting on behalf of the Owners, shall have the power to bid on the Lot at any foreclosure sale or to acquire, hold, lease, mortgage or convey the same.

In addition to the foregoing, in the event that an Owner is at least thirty (30) days delinquent in the payment of any assessment or charge owed to the Association, the Association may suspend the right of such Owner to vote, suspend the right of such Owner to use and enjoy the Common Area and the suspend any services or utilities which may be provided to Lots in the Community, subject to any notice requirements imposed by the institutional providers providing such services or utilities in the Community and in accordance with the notice and hearing procedure in the Bylaws.

- 5.9 Failure to Assess. The omission or failure of the Board to fix the assessment amounts or rates or to deliver or mail to each Owner an assessment notice shall not be deemed a waiver, modification, or a release of any Owner from the obligation to pay assessments. In such event, each Owner shall continue to pay assessments on the same basis as for the last year for which an assessment was made, if any, until a new assessment is made, at which time any shortfalls in collections may be assessed retroactively by the Association.
- Mortgagee or prospective purchaser of a Lot, the Association shall issue a written statement setting forth the amount of the unpaid assessments, if any, with respect to such Lot, the amount of the current periodic assessment and the date on which such assessment becomes or became due, and any credit for advanced payments or prepaid items. Such statement shall be delivered to the requesting person personally or by certified mail, first-class postage prepaid, return receipt requested. The Association may require the payment of a reasonable processing fee for issuance of such statement. Such statement shall bind the Association in favor of persons who rely upon it in good faith. Provided such request is made in writing, if the request for a statement of account is not processed within fourteen (14) days of receipt of the request, all unpaid assessments that became due before the date of making such request shall be subordinate to the lien of a Mortgagee that acquires its interest after requesting such statement.
- 5.11 Exempt Property. The following property shall be exempt from payment of Base Assessments, Specific Assessments, and Special Assessments: (a) all Common Area; (b) any property dedicated to and accepted by any governmental authority or public utility; and (c) any and all property owned by the Declarant.

## Article VI. Architecture and Landscaping

6.1 <u>General</u>. No structure or thing, including but not limited to fences, shall be placed, erected, or installed upon any Lot and no improvements or other work (including staking, clearing, excavation, grading, and other site work, exterior alterations of existing improvements, or planting or removal of landscaping) shall take place on any Lot except pursuant to approval and in compliance with this Article and the Architectural Guidelines. No approval shall be required to repaint the exterior of a structure in accordance with the originally approved color scheme or to rebuild in accordance with originally approved plans and specifications. Any Owner may remodel, paint, or redecorate the interior of a dwelling located on his or her Lot without approval; provided that modifications to the interior of a dwelling visible from outside



the structure shall be subject to approval. Any improvements constructed on a Lot shall be designed by and built in accordance with the plans and specifications of a licensed architect unless otherwise approved by Declarant or its designee in its sole discretion.

## 6.2 Architectural Review.

6.2.1 <u>By Declarant</u>. Each Owner, by executing this Declaration or by accepting a deed or other instrument conveying any legal or equitable interest in a Lot, acknowledges that Declarant has a substantial interest in the quality and appearance of improvements within the Community and in determining that the improvements within the Community do not impair Declarant's ability to market, sell, or lease its property. Therefore, no Owner shall commence any activity within the scope of this Article on his or her Lot unless and until Declarant or its designee has given its prior written approval for such activity, which approval may be granted or withheld in Declarant's or its designee's sole discretion.

In reviewing and acting upon any request for approval, Declarant or its designee shall act solely in Declarant's interest and shall owe no duty to any other person. Declarant's rights reserved under this Article shall continue or as long as Declarant owns any portion of the real property described in **Exhibit A** or **B** or has the right to expand the Community pursuant to Section 9.1, unless earlier terminated by Declarant by a Recorded Document.

Declarant may, in its sole discretion, designate one or more persons from time to time to act on its behalf in reviewing applications hereunder.

Declarant may from time to time, but shall not be obligated to, delegate all or a portion of its reserved rights under this Article to any other person or committee. Any such delegation shall be in writing, specifying the scope of responsibilities delegated, and shall be subject to (a) Declarant's right to revoke such delegation at any time and reassume jurisdiction over the matters previously delegated, and (b) Declarant's right to veto any decision which Declarant determines, in its sole and exclusive discretion, to be inappropriate or inadvisable for any reason. So long as Declarant has any rights under this Article, the jurisdiction of any other person or committee shall be limited to such matters as are specifically delegated to it by Declarant.

- 6.2.2 Architectural Review Committee. Upon delegation by Declarant or upon expiration of the Declarant Control Period, the Association, acting through an architectural review committee ("ARC") appointed by the Board, shall assume jurisdiction over architectural matters. The ARC shall consist of at least three, but not more than seven, persons who shall serve and may be removed and replaced at the Board's discretion. The members of the ARC need not be Members, and may, but need not, include architects, engineers, or similar professionals, whose compensation, if any, the Board shall establish from time to time. Unless and until such time as Declarant delegates all or a portion of its reserved rights to the Association or expiration of the Declarant Control Period, the Association shall have no jurisdiction over architectural matters.
- 6.3 <u>Reviewer</u>. For purposes of this Article, the committee or entity having jurisdiction over architectural matters in a particular case shall be referred to as the "Reviewer." The Reviewer may establish and charge reasonable fees for review of applications hereunder and may require such fees to be paid in full prior to review of any application. Such fees may include the reasonable costs incurred in having any application reviewed by architects, engineers, or other professionals.



#### 6.4 Guidelines and Procedures.

6.4.1 <u>Architectural Guidelines</u>. Declarant may prepare Architectural Guidelines applicable to Lots which may contain general provisions applicable to all Lots as well as specific provisions which vary among the Lots according to location, use, or other factors. The Architectural Guidelines are intended to provide guidance to Owners regarding matters of particular concern to the Reviewer in considering applications hereunder. The Architectural Guidelines are not the exclusive basis for the Reviewer's decisions, and compliance with the Architectural Guidelines does not guarantee approval of any application. Further, the Architectural Guidelines may be more restrictive than guidelines followed by Orange County, North Carolina.

Declarant shall have sole and full authority to amend the Architectural Guidelines as long as it owns any portion of the real property described in **Exhibit A** or **B** or has a right to expand the Community pursuant to Section 9.1, notwithstanding a delegation of reviewing authority, unless Declarant also delegates the power to amend the Architectural Guidelines. Upon termination or delegation of Declarant's right to amend, the ARC shall have the authority to amend the Architectural Guidelines with the Board's consent. Any amendments to the Architectural Guidelines shall be prospective only and shall not apply to require modifications to or removal of structures previously approved once the approved construction or modification has commenced. There shall be no limitation on the scope of amendments to the Architectural Guidelines, and such amendments may remove requirements previously imposed or otherwise make the Architectural Guidelines less restrictive.

The Association shall maintain a copy of the Architectural Guidelines, as they may exist from time to time, and shall make them available to Members or Owners for inspection and copying upon reasonable notice during the Association's business hours. In Declarant's discretion, such Architectural Guidelines may be recorded at the Orange County Registry, in which event the recorded version, as it may be amended, shall control in the event of any dispute as to which version of the Architectural Guidelines was in effect at any particular time.

6.4.2 <u>Procedures</u>. Except as the Architectural Guidelines otherwise specifically provide, no activity described in Section 6.1 shall commence on any Lot until an application for approval has been submitted to and approved by the Reviewer. Such application shall include plans and specifications showing site layout, exterior elevations, exterior materials and colors, landscaping, drainage, exterior lighting, irrigation, and other features of proposed construction, as applicable. The Architectural Guidelines and the Reviewer may require the submission of such additional information as deemed necessary to consider any application.

In reviewing each submission, the Reviewer may consider any factors it deems relevant, including, without limitation, harmony of external design with surrounding structures and environment. Decisions may be based solely on aesthetic considerations. Each Owner acknowledges that determinations as to such matters are purely subjective and opinions may vary as to the desirability or attractiveness of particular improvements. Subject to Declarant's veto power described below, the Reviewer shall have the sole discretion to make final, conclusive, and binding determinations on matters of aesthetic judgment. Such determinations shall not be subject to review so long as they are made in good faith and in accordance with the procedures described in this Article.



The Reviewer shall make a determination on each application within thirty (30) days after receipt of a completed application and all required information. The Reviewer may (a) approve the application, with or without conditions; (b) approve a portion of the application and disapprove other portions; (c) disapprove the application; or (d) request further or additional information. The Reviewer may, but shall not be obligated to, specify the reasons for any objections or offer suggestions for curing any objections.

Until expiration of Declarant's rights under this Article, the ARC shall notify Declarant in writing within three (3) business days after the ARC has approved an application. The notice shall be accompanied by a copy of the application and any additional information which Declarant may require. Declarant shall have Ten (10) days after receipt of such notice to veto any such action, in its sole discretion, by written notice to the ARC and the applicant.

In any event, the Reviewer shall notify the applicant in writing of a final determination within forty-five (45) days after its receipt of a completed application and all required information. In the event that the Reviewer fails to respond in a timely manner, approval shall be deemed to have been given, subject to Declarant's veto right. However, no approval, whether expressly granted or deemed granted pursuant to the foregoing, shall be inconsistent with the Architectural Guidelines unless the Reviewer has granted a variance pursuant to Section 6.6.

Notice shall be deemed to have been given at the time the envelope containing the response is deposited with the U.S. Postal Service. Personal delivery of such written notice shall, however, be sufficient and shall be deemed to have been given at the time of delivery to the applicant.

If construction does not commence on a project for which plans have been approved within one year after the date of approval, such approval shall be deemed withdrawn, and it shall be necessary for the Owner to reapply for approval before commencing construction of any proposed improvements. Once construction is commenced, it shall be diligently pursued to completion. All work shall be completed within one year of commencement unless otherwise specified in the notice of approval or unless the Reviewer grants an extension in writing, which it shall not be obligated to do. If approved work is not completed within the required time, it shall be considered nonconforming and shall be subject to enforcement action by the Association, Declarant, or any aggrieved Member.

The Reviewer may by resolution exempt certain activities from the application and approval requirements of this Article, provided such activities are undertaken in strict compliance with the requirements of such resolution.

6.5 No Waiver of Future Approvals. Each Owner acknowledges that the persons reviewing applications under this Article will change from time to time and that opinions on aesthetic matters, as well as interpretation and application of the Architectural Guidelines, may vary accordingly. In addition, each Owner acknowledges that it may not always be possible to identify objectionable features until work is completed, in which case it may be unreasonable to require changes to the improvements involved, but the Reviewer may refuse to approve similar proposals in the future. Approval of applications or plans, or in connection with any other matter requiring approval, shall not constitute a binding precedent in any other matter or waiver of the right to withhold approval as to any similar applications, plans, or other matters subsequently or additionally submitted for approval.



- 6.6 <u>Variances</u>. The Reviewer may authorize variances from compliance with any of its guidelines and procedures when circumstances such as topography, natural obstructions, hardship, or aesthetic or environmental considerations require, but only in accordance with duly adopted rules and regulations. No variance shall (a) be effective unless in writing; (b) be contrary to this Declaration; or (c) estop the Reviewer from denying a variance in other circumstances. For purposes of this Section, the inability to obtain approval of any governmental agency, the issuance of any permit, or the terms of any financing shall not be considered a hardship warranting a variance.
- Limitation of Liability. The standards and procedures this Article establishes are intended as a mechanism for maintaining and enhancing the overall aesthetics of the Community; they do not create any duty to any person. Review and approval of any application pursuant to this Article may be based on aesthetic considerations only. The Reviewer shall not bear any responsibility for ensuring (a) the structural integrity or soundness of approved construction or modifications, (b) compliance with building codes and other governmental requirements, (c) that Lots are of comparable quality, value, size, or of similar design, aesthetically pleasing, or otherwise acceptable to neighboring property owners, (d) that views from any other Lots or the Common Area are protected, or (e) that no defects exist in approved construction. Declarant, the Association, the Board, any committee, or any member of any of the foregoing shall not be held liable for soil conditions, drainage, or other general site work; any defects in plans revised or approved hereunder; any loss or damage arising out of the actions, inaction, integrity, financial condition, or quality of work of any contractor or its subcontractors, employees, or agents; or any injury, damages, or loss arising out of the manner or quality of approved construction on or modifications to any Lot. In all matters, the Association shall defend and indemnify the Board, the ARC, and any members thereof as provided in the Bylaws.
- 6.8 <u>Certificate of Compliance</u>. Any Owner may request that the Reviewer issue a certificate of architectural compliance certifying that such Owner's Lot has no known violations of this Article or the Architectural Guidelines. The Association shall either grant or deny such request within thirty (30) days after receipt of a written request and may charge a reasonable administrative fee for issuing such certificates. Issuance of such a certificate shall stop the Association from taking enforcement action with respect to any condition as to which the Association had notice as of the date of such certificate.
- 6.9 <u>View Impairment</u>. Neither Declarant nor the Association guarantee or represent that any view over and across any portion of the Community or any adjacent property will be preserved without impairment. Any additions or changes, whether occurring in the course of developing or maintaining the Community, may diminish or obstruct any view from Lots and any express or implied easements for view purposes or for the passage of light and air are hereby expressly disclaimed.

## Article VII. Maintenance and Repair

- 7.1 <u>General</u>. All areas within the Property and all areas covered by easements or licenses owned or held by the Association, including but not limited to the Common Area, shall be maintained to the Community-Wide Standard, and to all other standards stated in this Declaration, any amendments or supplements hereto, the Bylaws, and the Rules and Regulations of the Association. The Declarant, the Association and the individual Owners shall be responsible for such maintenance, as provided in this Article.
- 7.2 <u>Declarant and Association Responsibility</u>. For a period of ten (10) years from the date of recordation of this Declaration at the Orange County Registry, Declarant shall maintain the following:



- a. All landscaped rights-of-way and all entry features;
- b. All streets, roadways and sidewalks within any easement or licenses owned or held by the Association, unless such streets or roadways are maintained by some governing authority; and
- c. All Common Area, and all landscaping, paving, streets, structures and improvements of any nature located thereon.

All costs of Declarant in meeting its responsibilities pursuant to this Section shall be common expenses payable through assessments levied against the Lot Owners pursuant to Article V above. Upon the expiration of said 10-year period, the responsibility of maintaining the above referenced items shall automatically be assigned to the Association and Declarant shall thereafter be completely released from any maintenance responsibility within the Community, except for as provided in Section 7.3.

- 7.3 Owner's Responsibility. Each Owner shall maintain his Lot and all unimproved Common Area along the boundaries of his Lot (e.g., area between lot line and curb). Each Owner shall maintain all landscaping, paving, structures and improvements of any nature whatsoever located on his Lot. Each Owner's maintenance of his Lot and adjoining, unimproved Common Area shall include but not be limited to:
  - a. Keeping the area free and clear of all litter, trash, refuse and wastes;
  - b. Mowing lawns on a regular basis;
  - c. Pruning trees and shrubs;
  - d. Watering lawns;
  - e. Keeping exterior lighting and mechanical facilities in working order;
  - f. Keeping lawn and garden areas alive;
  - g. Removing and replacing any dead plant material;
  - h. Keeping vacant land well maintained and free of trash and weeds:
  - i. Keeping parking areas and driveways in good repair;
  - j. Complying with all governmental health and police requirements;
  - k. Repainting of all structures; and
  - 1. Repair of exterior damage to all structures.
- Association's Right to Perform Owner's Responsibility. If any Owner or occupant of a Lot fails to perform any of the duties or responsibilities set forth in this subsection, then the Association or Declarant may give such person written notice of such failure and such person must within ten (10) days after receiving such notice (which notice shall be deemed to have been received upon deposit in any official depository of the United States mail, addresses to the party to whom it is intended to be delivered at that party's current address as shown by the records of the Association, and sent by certified mail, return receipt requested), perform the care and maintenance required or otherwise perform the duties and responsibilities of



such Owner. Should any such person fail to fulfill this duty and responsibility within such period, then the Declarant or the Association, acting through its authorized agent or agents, shall have the right and power to enter onto the Lot in question and perform such care and maintenance without any liability for damages for wrongful entry, trespass or otherwise at any person. All Owner(s) of a Lot on which such work is performed shall be liable for the cost of such work together with interest on the amounts expended by the Association or the Declarant in performing such work computed at the rate of twelve percent (12.00%) per annum from the date(s) such amounts are expended until repaid to the Association or the Declarant, as the case may be, and for all costs and expenses incurred in seeking the compliance of such Owner with his duties and responsibilities hereunder, and shall reimburse the Association or the Declarant, as the case may be, on demand for such costs and expense (including interest as above provided). If such Owner shall fail to reimburse the Association or the Declarant, as the case may be, within thirty (30) days after mailing to such Owner of a statement for such costs and expense by the Association or Declarant, the Association may charge a Specific Assessment for such amounts against the Lot of such Owner(s), and proceed to collect such Specific Assessment as provided in Article V above.

- 7.5 <u>Cost of Maintenance</u>. All costs of Declarant and/or the Association in meeting its responsibilities pursuant to this Article shall be common expenses.
- Conveyance of Common Area to Association; No Implied Rights. Declarant, or the owner of the property with the consent of the Declarant, may transfer or convey to the Association at any time and from time to time any personal property and any interest in improved or unimproved real property. Such conveyance shall be deemed to be accepted by the Association upon delivery of any personal property or upon recordation with the Orange County Registry of a non-warranty deed conveying any interest in real property, and the property shall thereafter be Common Area to be used and, if and as provided in this Article VII, maintained by the Declarant or the Association for the benefit of its Members. The Declarant shall not be required to make any improvements whatsoever to property to be conveyed and accepted pursuant to this Section and shall have no duty or obligation to convey any property or property rights to the Association regardless of whether or not any such property has been made available for the use of Owners. Declarant, or the owner of the property with consent of Declarant, may reserve, by lease, license, easement or otherwise such rights of use and enjoyment in and to all or any portion of the property so conveyed as Declarant may reasonably require so long as such reservation is not materially inconsistent with the overall scheme of development for the Community. Neither the recordation of any subdivision plat nor the use by the Owners or maintenance by the Association of any property shall create any rights, easements or licenses, in the Association or the Owners, express or implied, unless and until any such property rights, easements or licenses are conveyed by the Declarant or the owner of such property to the Association or the Owners, as the case may be, by an instrument recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds of Orange County, North Carolina.

#### Article VIII. Insurance.

- 8.1 The Association shall obtain and continue in effect the following types of insurance, if reasonably available, or if not reasonably available, the most nearly equivalent coverages as are reasonably available.
- a. Blanket property insurance for all insurable improvements on the Common Area to the extent that the Association has assumed responsibility in the event of a casualty, regardless of ownership. All property insurance policies the Association obtains shall have policy limits sufficient to cover the full replacement cost of the insured improvements under current building ordinances and codes. The Association shall be deemed trustee of all Members' interests in all insurance proceeds paid to the Association under any such policies and shall have full power to receive and to deal with such proceeds. The insurance proceeds shall



be used by the Association for the repair or replacement of the property for which the insurance was carried, except as otherwise provided in this Section.

- b. Commercial general liability insurance on the Common Area. Coverage shall include, without limitation, liability for personal injuries and activities in connection with the ownership, operation, maintenance, and other use of the Common Area. The Board shall use its business judgment in deciding upon per occurrence limits for such coverage and shall consider any applicable secondary mortgage guidelines relating to such coverage. The liability insurance shall name, as separately protected insureds, Declarant, any property manager, the Association, the Board, the officers of the Association, the ARC, and their respective representatives, members, agents, and employees with respect to any liability arising out of the maintenance or use of the Common Area.
- c. Workers' compensation insurance and employers' liability insurance, if and to the extent required by law.
  - d. Directors' and officers' liability coverage.
- e. Such additional insurance as the Board, in its business judgment determines advisable.
- 8.2 Premiums for all insurance shall be common expenses unless the Board reasonably determines that other treatment of the premiums is more appropriate. The Association shall include such premiums in the assessments it levies. The Board shall review the limits of all Association insurance policies at least once a year and shall adjust the policy limits as the Board deems necessary or appropriate.
- 8.3 The policies may provide for a reasonable deductible. In the event of an insured loss, the deductible shall be treated as a Common Expense in the same manner as the premiums for the applicable insurance coverage. However, if the Board reasonably determines, after notice and an opportunity to be heard in accordance with the Bylaws, that the loss is the result of the negligence or willful misconduct of one or more Owners, their guests, invitees, or lessees, then the Board may assess the full amount of such deductible against such Owner(s) and their Lots as a Specific Assessment pursuant to Article V above.
- 8.4 The Board shall use reasonable efforts to secure insurance policies which list the Owners (as a class) as additional insureds for claims arising in connection with the ownership, existence, use or management of the Common Area and provide:
- a. a waiver of subrogation as to any claims against the Association's board of directors, officers, employees and its manager, or the Owners and their tenants, servants, agents and guests;
  - b. a waiver of the insurer's rights to repair and reconstruct instead of paying cash; and
- c. an endorsement requiring at least thirty (30) days' prior written notice to the Association of any cancellation, substantial modification or non-renewal

## Article IX. Expansion of the Community

#### 9.1 Expansion by Declarant.



Until all property described in **Exhibit B** has been subjected to this Declaration or twenty (20) years after the recording of this Declaration, whichever is earlier, Declarant reserves the right, but not the obligation, to subject unilaterally to the provisions of this Declaration all or any portion of the real property described in **Exhibit B** which Declarant currently owns or to which Declarant may obtain title in the future. Declarant may transfer or assign this right to subject property to this Declaration, provided that the transferee or assignee is the developer of or owns at least a portion of the real property described in **Exhibit B**, and provided that the transfer or assignment is evidenced by a Recorded Document.

Declarant shall subject additional property to this Declaration by recording an Annexation Declaration describing the property being subjected. Such Annexation Declaration shall not require the Members' consent but shall require the consent of the owner of such property, if other than Declarant. Any such annexation shall be effective upon the recording of such Annexation Declaration unless otherwise provided therein.

## 9.2 Expansion by the Association.

Upon termination of the Declarant Control Period, the Association may subject any real property to the provisions of this Declaration with the consent of the owner of such property, if authorized by the affirmative vote of Members representing Sixty-seven (67%) percent of the total existing votes in the Association. The Association shall subject such property by recording an Annexation Declaration describing the property being subjected. Any such Annexation Declaration shall be executed by the Association and the owner of the subject property, and shall be certified by the Secretary of the Association to have been authorized by the requisite vote of the Members of the Association.

## Article X. Declarant Rights.

- 10.1 Reasonable Rights To Develop. Declarant and/or its contractors or transferees may construct improvements to or within the Community including to the Lots. The completion of such construction and the sale or other disposal of the Lots is essential to the establishment and welfare of the Community. Therefore, during the Declarant Control Period, nothing in this Declaration or the other Governing Documents shall be construed to:
- a. prevent Declarant, approved builders, or their contractors or subcontractors from doing whatever is reasonably necessary or advisable in connection with the commencement or completion of the above-described work throughout the Community;
- b. prevent Declarant or its representatives from erecting, constructing, and maintaining anywhere in the Community such structures as reasonably may be necessary for the conduct of its business of completing the work, establishing Tinnin Woods as a residential Community and disposing of the Lots by sale, lease, or otherwise;
- c. prevent Declarant from maintaining such signs and conducting such activities in any part of the Community owned by Declarant or the Association as Declarant may deem to be reasonably necessary for the sale, lease, or disposition of Lots; or
- d. prevent Declarant from placing and utilizing on Lots or other property which it owns one or more mobile trailers or temporary structures as sales offices or for construction activities.



Nothing in this Section shall give Declarant the right to damage any Lot or other property not owned by Declarant.

- Marketing and Sales Activities. During the Declarant Control Period, Declarant and builders authorized by Declarant may construct, relocate, maintain and carry on upon any Lot Declarant owns or upon portions of the Common Area, such facilities and activities as may be reasonably required, convenient or incidental to the construction, marketing or sale of Lots, as determined in Declarant's sole opinion. Such facilities and activities may include, without limitation, business offices, signs, model homes, and sales offices. There shall be no limit on the number or size of such facilities. Declarant and authorized builders shall have easements for access to and use of such facilities. Declarant reserves the right to remove any personal property used in connection with its activities on the Common Area upon termination of its rights under this Section.
- 10.3 <u>Construction of Improvements</u>. During the Declarant Control Period, Declarant and its employees, agents and designees shall have a right of access and use and an easement over and upon all of the Common Area for the purpose of making, constructing and installing such improvements to the Common Area as it deems appropriate in its sole discretion.
- 10.4 <u>Right to Approve Additional Covenants</u>. During the Declarant Control Period, no person or entity shall record any declaration of covenants, conditions and restrictions, or declaration of condominium or similar instrument affecting any portion of the Community without Declarant's prior written approval. Any instrument recorded without such consent shall be void and of no force and effect unless Declarant subsequently consents in a Recorded Document.
- Right to Transfer or Assign Declarant Rights. Any or all of Declarant's rights or obligations set forth in this Declaration or the Bylaws may be transferred in whole or in part to other persons; however, the transfer shall not reduce an obligation or enlarge a right beyond that which Declarant has under this Declaration or the Bylaws. No such transfer or assignment shall be effective unless evidenced by a Recorded Document. The foregoing sentence shall not preclude Declarant from permitting other persons to exercise, on a one-time or limited basis, any right reserved to Declarant in this Declaration where Declarant does not intend to transfer such right in its entirety. In such case it shall not be necessary to record any written assignment unless necessary to evidence Declarant's consent to such exercise.
- 10.5 <u>Right to Approve Changes in Community Standards</u>. During the Declarant Control Period, no amendment to or modification of any Rules and Regulations or Architectural Guidelines shall be effective without Declarant's prior written approval.

## 10.6 Easement to Inspect and Right to Correct.

10.6.1 <u>Easement</u>. Declarant reserves for itself and such other persons as it may designate perpetual non-exclusive easements throughout the Community to the extent reasonably necessary for the purposes of accessing, inspecting, testing, redesigning or correcting any portion of the Community including Lots and Common Area. Declarant shall have the right to redesign or correct any part of the Community, including Lots owned by Declarant and Common Area.



- 10.6.2 <u>Right of Entry</u>. Entry onto a Lot shall be after reasonable notice, except in an emergency. Entry into a structure on a Lot shall be only after Declarant notifies the Lot's Owner and agrees with the Owner regarding a reasonable time to enter the structures on such Lot to perform such activities.
- 10.6.3 <u>Damage</u>. Declarant shall promptly repair any damage to a Lot or the Common Area resulting from the exercise of the easement or right of entry described in subsections 10.6.1 and 10.6.2 of this Section at its own expense. The exercise of these easements shall not unreasonably interfere with the use of any Lot, and entry onto any Lot shall be made only after reasonable notice to the Owner or occupant.
- 10.7 <u>Amendment to Declaration</u>. During the Declarant Control Period, Declarant shall have the right to amend or rescind and restate this Declaration by a Recorded Document, without approval or joinder of the Association or any other Party.

#### Article XI. Easements.

- Owners' Easements of Enjoyment. Except as limited by this Declaration and the Planned Community Act, Declarant hereby reserves unto itself, its successors and assigns, and grants to the Association and to every Owner a non-exclusive easement of use and enjoyment in and to the Common Area which shall be appurtenant to and shall pass with the title to every Lot. Except as limited by this Declaration and the Planned Community Act, any Owner may delegate his rights of use and enjoyment of the Common Area to the members of his family, his tenants, contract purchasers who reside on the Property, or his guests.
- Walks, Drives, Parking Areas, and Utilities. Declarant hereby reserves unto itself, its successors and assigns, and grants to the Association (after the expiration of the Declarant Control Period) the right to subject all portions of the Property designated or to be designated as Common Area to such easements for driveways, walkways, parking areas, water lines, sanitary sewers, storm drainage facilities and for the maintenance of and general access to all stormwater control structures, gas lines, telephone and electric power lines, television antenna lines, other utilities, ingress, egress and regress and otherwise as shall be established by the Declarant or by its predecessor in title, prior to the conveyance of the Property designated to be the Common Area to the Association; and the Association shall have the power and authority to grant and establish further easements upon, over, under, and across the Common Area.
- Encroachments and Declarant's Easement to Correct Drainage. Declarant hereby reserves, for 11.3 the benefit of itself, its successors in interest and assigns, and grants to the Association, the Owners, their heirs, successors and assigns, over all Lots and the Common Area easements for the encroachment of initial improvements constructed on any Lots or Common Area to the extent that such initial improvements actually encroach, including, without limitation, such items as overhanging eaves, gutters, downspouts, exterior storage rooms, bay windows, steps and walls, upon any of the other portions of the Property. Any easement(s) for encroachment shall include an easement(s) for the maintenance and use of the encroaching improvements in favor of Declarant, the Association, the Owners and all of their designees. For a period of twenty-five (25) years from the date of conveyance of the first Lot in a parcel or section, the Declarant reserves a blanket easement and right-of-way on, over, and under the ground within that parcel, phase or section to maintain and to correct drainage or surface water in order to maintain reasonable standards of health, safety and appearance. Such rights expressly include the right to cut any trees, bushes or shrubbery, make any gradings of the soil or take any other similar action reasonably necessary. After such action has been completed, the Declarant shall restore the affected Property to its original condition to the extent practicable. Declarant shall give reasonable notice of intent to take such action to all affected Owners. These rights and reservations are assignable by the Declarant.



- 11.4 <u>Easement for Entry Features</u>. Declarant hereby reserves for the benefit of itself, its successors and assigns in interest and assigns and grants to the Association an easement for ingress, egress, installation, construction landscaping and maintenance of entry features and similar streetscapes for the Community, over and upon each Lot and all Common Area. The easement and right herein reserved shall include the right to cut, remove and plant trees, shrubbery, flowers and other vegetation around such entry features and the right to grade the land under and around such entry features.
- 11.5 Construction and Sale Period Easement. Notwithstanding any provisions contained in the Declaration, the Bylaws, the Articles of Incorporation, use restrictions, Rules and Regulations, design guidelines, and any amendments thereto, until Declarant's right unilaterally to subject property to this Declaration terminates and thereafter so long as Declarant owns any property in the Community for development or sale, Declarant reserves an easement across the Community for Declarant and any builder or developer approved by Declarant to maintain and carry on development, construction, and sales activities related to property within or near the Community, upon such portion of the Community as Declarant may reasonably deem necessary. This reserved easement shall include an easement for such facilities and activities which, in the sole opinion of Declarant, may be required, convenient or incidental to the development, construction and sales activities related to property within or near the Community. This easement shall include, without limitation: (i) the right of access, ingress and egress for vehicular and pedestrian traffic and construction activities over, under, on or in any portion of the Community as well as any Lot in the Community; (ii) the right to tie into any portion of the Community with driveways, parking areas and walkways; (iii) the right to tie into or otherwise connect and use (without a tap-on or any other fee for doing so), replace, relocate, maintain and repair any device which provides utility or similar services; (iv) the right (but not the obligation) to construct recreational facilities on the Common Area; (v) the right to carry on sales and promotional activities in the Community; (vi) the right to place direction and marketing signs on any portion of the Community, including any Lot or Common Area; and (vii) the right to construct and operate business offices, signs, construction trailers, model residences, and sales offices incidental to the construction, development and sales activities. Further, the Declarant and any builder or developer authorized by Declarant, may use residences, offices or other buildings owned or leased by Declarant or such builder or developer as model residences and sales offices, and may also use recreational facilities available for use by the Community as a sales office or for marketing purposes without charge. Rights exercised pursuant to such reserved easement shall be exercised with a minimum of interference to the quiet enjoyment of affected property, and reasonable steps shall be taken to protect such property from damage. Any damage shall be repaired by the person causing the damage at its sole expense. This section shall not be amended without the Declarant's express written consent until the Declarant's rights hereunder have terminated as provided in this Declaration.
- 11.6 <u>Fence Easement</u>. Declarant hereby reserves for the benefit of itself, its successors and assigns in interest and assigns and grants to the Association an easement across any Lot which borders upon or contains a portion of any water facility, detention pond, or retention pond for the purpose of access to such facility or pond, and for the purpose of erecting any fence which is either required by the subdivision development and construction plans or governmental regulation, rule, ordinance, or plan approval requirement.
- 11.7 <u>Easement to Government Entities</u>. Declarant hereby assigns and grants a perpetual, non-exclusive easement for the benefit of municipal, State or public utilities serving the area, their agents and employees, over all Common Area hereby or hereafter established for setting, removing and reading utility meters, maintaining and replacing utility connections, and acting with other purposes consistent with the public safety and welfare, including, without limitation, garbage collection, mail delivery, police and fire protection.



- 11.8 Easement and Right of Entry for Repair, Maintenance and Reconstruction. If any dwelling is located closer than four (4) feet from its lot line, the Owner thereof shall have a perpetual access easement over the adjoining lot to the extent reasonably necessary to perform repair, maintenance or reconstruction of his home. Such repair, maintenance or reconstruction shall be done expeditiously and, upon completion of the work, the Owner shall restore the adjoining Lot to as near the same condition as that which existed prior to the commencement of the work as is reasonably practicable.
- 11.9 <u>Pedestrian Easements</u>. To the extent that they are not maintained by the Owners of those portions of the Property on which they are located, the Association shall maintain all pedestrian access easements required to be located on any portion of the Property pursuant to approved subdivision plan approvals and/or pursuant to plats of the Property recorded in the register of deeds of the county in which the Property is located, and/or pursuant to written maintenance agreements with the municipal or county authorities.
- 11.10 <u>Use of Common Area</u>. Subject to any limitation or restriction set forth in this Declaration, Declarant declares that the Common Area is subject to a perpetual, non-exclusive easement in favor of Declarant, the Association and their designees, the Owners and all their family members, guests, invitees and tenants, and appropriate governmental and quasi-governmental agencies to use the Common Area for all proper and normal purposes including, but not limited to, ingress, egress and access for the furnishing of services and utilities and for such use of the facilities as the same are reasonably intended in accordance with the terms of this Declaration and any Annexation or Supplemental Declaration. If ingress or egress to any Lot or other portion of the Property is through any Common Area, any conveyance or encumbrance of such area is subject to this easement.
- Right of the Association and Declarant to Enter Upon the Common Area. Declarant hereby reserves for the benefit of itself, its successors in interest and assigns, and grants to the Association and all agents, employees or other designees of Declarant or the Association an easement for ingress, egress and access to enter upon or over the Common Area for the purposes of inspecting any construction, proposed construction, or improvements or fulfilling the rights, duties and responsibilities of ownership, administration, maintenance and repair of Declarant or the Association, as appropriate. Such easement includes an easement in favor of the Association and Declarant to enter upon the Common Area now or hereafter created to use, repair, maintain and replace the same for the purposes for which they are initially designated or for such purposes as they are hereafter redesignated or as Declarant otherwise determines them to be reasonably suited. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing contained herein shall be interpreted as imposing any obligation upon the Association or Declarant to maintain, repair, or construct improvements which an Owner is required to maintain, construct or repair.
- Right-of-Way Over Roadways. Declarant hereby reserves, for the benefit of itself, its agents, employees, lessees, invitees, designees, successors and assigns, and grants to the Association, its agents, employees, tenants, invitees, designees, successors and assigns, and to each Owner of a Lot, their family members, tenants, guests, invitees, successors and assigns, and to each Occupant of a Lot and to all governmental and quasi-governmental agencies and service entities having jurisdiction over the Property while engaged in their respective functions, a perpetual, non-exclusive easement, license, right and privilege of passage and use, both pedestrian and vehicular, over and across any roads, streets, entranceways and cul-desacs in the Community for the purpose of providing access, ingress and egress to and from, through and between the Property.
- 11.13 <u>Utility and Drainage Easements</u>. The Property shall be subject to all easements and rightsof-way for utilities and drainage shown on any Recorded Document. Such easements are hereby reserved for the use of Declarant, its successors and assigns, and are hereby established for the use of the Association, its



successors and assigns. Additionally, Declarant hereby reserves, for the benefit of itself, its successors and assigns, and grants to the Association, its successors and assigns, a non-exclusive easement and right-of-way over, under and along a 10-foot strip of land adjacent to the front, side and rear boundary lines of all Lots within the Property for the installation and maintenance of lines, conduits, pipes and other equipment necessary for furnishing electric power, gas, telephone service, cable service, water, irrigation, sanitary sewer and drainage facilities, storm drainage and/or other utilities. Within the above-described easements no structure, planting or other material shall be placed or permitted to remain which may damage or interfere with the installation of utilities or which may change the direction or flow of drainage channels in the easements. This reservation of easement shall not prohibit the construction of driveways, at locations approved by the ARC, over such easements.

- 11.14 Easement Reserved for the Association and Declarant. Full rights of access, ingress and egress are hereby reserved by Declarant for itself and the Association at all times over and upon any Lot or other portion of the Property for the exercise of the easement rights described in this Article XI and for the carrying out by Declarant or the Association of the rights, functions, duties and obligations of each hereunder; provided, that any such entry by Declarant or the Association upon any Lot or portion of the Property shall be made with the minimum inconvenience to the Owner of such property as is reasonably practical, and any damage caused as a result of the gross negligence of Declarant, the Association or their employees or agents shall be repaired by Declarant or the Association, as the case may be, at the expense of Declarant or the Association, as the case may be.
- 11.15 Additional Easements. Declarant shall have the right to grant over, under, across and upon any portion of the Property owned by Declarant, and the Board shall have the authority, in its sole discretion, to grant over, under, across and upon the Common Area, such easements, rights-of-way, licenses and other rights in accordance with or to supplement the provisions of this Declaration or as may otherwise be desirable for the development of the Community, by the execution, without further authorization, of such grants of easement or other instruments as may from time to time be necessary or desirable. Such easements may be for the use and benefit of persons who are not Members or Owners. After such time as the members of the Board are no longer appointed by Declarant, the Board shall cooperate with Declarant and execute such grants of easements over the common Area as may be desirable to Declarant for the development of the Community and the preservation and enhancement of Declarant's interest therein.

#### Article XII Fines and Suspension of Privileges or Services.

Notwithstanding any other provision herein, the Board may impose fines on an Owner and/or suspend an Owner's right and privilege to use certain Common Area for failure of that Owner, his lessees, agents or invitees, to abide by this Declaration, the Rules and Regulations or the administrative rules and regulations governing Common Area. The Board shall not impose any such fine or suspension unless and until the Owner charged has been given notice of the charge, opportunity to be heard by and present evidence to the Board and notice of the Board's decision. Suspensions may be imposed for a reasonable period of time and/or until a violation or delinquency is cured.

#### Article XIII. Miscellaneous

13.1 <u>Parties Bound</u>. All persons and entities acquiring any interest in any of the Lots, including but not limited to lessees, shall be bound by the provisions of this Declaration. All guests and invitees of such persons and entities, and any other occupants of any of the Lots, shall likewise be bound.



- 13.2 <u>Duration</u>. The provisions of this Declaration shall run with and bind the Property perpetually, unless and until the Community is terminated pursuant to the Planned Community Act.
- 13.3 <u>Amendment</u>. Except as provided in Section 10.7 above, this Declaration may be amended only by a written instrument executed by the Association and authorized by the affirmative vote of at least sixty-seven percent (67%) of all Lots, cast in person or by proxy at a meeting held in accordance with the Bylaws of the Association. Any amendment must be recorded to be effective.
- 13.4 <u>Enforcement</u>. The Declarant, any Owner and/or the Association shall have the right to enforce, by any proceeding at law or in equity, all restrictions, conditions, covenants and obligations imposed by this Declaration. The Declarant, the Association or any Lot Owner may bring any action necessary to enjoin any violation or breach of the provisions of this Declaration. The Declarant, the Association and/or any Owner shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorney's fees incurred in bringing and prosecuting such action from the breaching or violating Owner(s).
- 13.5 <u>Failure to Enforce Not a Waiver</u>. The failure to enforce any right, reservation, covenant or restriction contained in this Declaration, however long continued, shall not be deemed a waiver of the right to do so thereafter.
- 13.6 <u>Assignment by Declarant</u>. Any or all of the rights, powers, easements, functions and obligations reserved or given to the Declarant in this Declaration may be assigned to the Association, and the Association shall accept and assume responsibility for any or all such rights, powers, easements, functions and obligations when requested by the Declarant. Any such assignments or transfer shall be made by a Recorded Document, executed by both the Declarant and the Association, and the Association shall thereupon have the same rights and powers and be subject to the same obligations and duties as are herein given to and assumed by the Declarant. The Declarant, but not the Association, shall thereupon be released from such obligations and duties.
- 13.7 <u>Variances.</u> Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the Declarant and/or the Association or its designee shall be authorized to grant individual variances from any of the provisions of this Declaration, the Bylaws and any rule, regulation or use restriction promulgated pursuant thereto if the Declarant or the Association determine that waiver of application or enforcement of the provision in a particular case would not be inconsistent with the overall scheme of development for the Community.
- 13.8 <u>Severability</u>. Invalidation of any one of these covenants or restrictions by judgment or court order shall not affect any of the other provisions of this Declaration, which shall remain in full force and effect.
- 13.9 <u>Captions</u>. The captions herein are inserted only as a matter of convenience and for reference, and shall not be construed to define, limit or describe the scope of any provision of this Declaration.
- 13.10 <u>Law Controlling</u>. This Declaration shall be construed and governed pursuant to the laws of North Carolina.
- 13.11 <u>References to Statutes</u>. All references herein to any statutory provision shall be construed to include and apply to any subsequent amendments to or replacements of such provision.

-SIGNATURE ON NEXT PAGE-



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Habitat for Humanity, Orange County, N.C., Inc., as the Declarant hereunder, has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized President, all by order and authority duly granted by its corporate board of directors, as of the day and year first above written.

Habitat for Humanity, Orange County, N.C., Inc. a North Carolina nonprofit corporation, Declarant

By: Must C. Many Rehart A. Roda, President

COUNTY OF O	TH CAROLINA RANGE		
President of Habitat f	for Humanity, Orange County,	tary Public of the County and State aforesa appeared before me this day and acknowle N.C., Inc., a North Carolina nonprofit con e foregoing for and on behalf of said corpo	rporation, and
Witness my l	nand and official stamp or seal,	, this 1 day of May, 2	麻.2015.
	ONAS R. HOKA NOTARY PUBLIC COUNTY	Signature of Notary Public My Commission Expires:	- 12015



#### EXHIBIT A

#### **Land Initially Submitted**

#### TRACT ONE:

Adjoining the lands of Carl C. McAdams, Mamie Baldwin Heirs, Mattie E. T. Elliott, Hewearl Holman, Daniel T. McAdoo, William T. McAdoo and more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a concrete monument set, corner with the southeast corner of Carl C. McAdams and northeast corner of the Orange County Board of Education; running thence with said Carl C. McAdams N. 07° 23' 38" E 256.31 feet to a two feet high cedar stake, corner with Lot No. 3 of the property hereinafter referred to; running thence with the southern line of Lot No. 3 S. 88° 36' 43" E. 650.07 feet to a mathematical point in the line of Mattie E. T. Elliott; running thence with southern line of Mattie E. T. Elliott N. 89° 20' 15" E. 222.75 feet to a mathematical point and being in the southern line of an existing 60 ft. private unopened easement; continuing thence with said easement N. 89° 20' 15" E. 174.79 feet to an iron pin set in the line of Heweal Holman and corner with the northwest corner of Mamie Baldwin Heirs; running thence with said Mamie Baldwin Heirs; running thence with said Daniel T. McAdoo N. 89° 45' 00" W. 297.66 feet to an existing corner with Daniel T. McAdoo and William T. McAdoo; running thence with said William T. McAdoo N. 87° 45' 06" W. 264.45 feet to an iron stake, corner with the northwest corner of William T. McAdoo and in the line of Lot No. 1 and corner with the northeast corner of Lot No. 2 of the property hereinafter referred to; running thence with the northern line of Lot No. 2 N. 88° 22' 24" W. 531.32 feet thence N. 07° 23' 38" E. 256.31 feet to the Beginning and being Lot No. 1 of the property surveyed for Walter McDade on February 10, 1987 by Alois Callemyn, Surveyor.

#### **TRACT TWO:**

Adjoining the lands of Carl C. McAdams, Orange County Board of Education, Charles Fuller, Walter McDade, Robert McDade, Schoolhouse Road (SR 1314), William T. McAdoo and more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at an existing concrete monument, it being the southeast corner of Carl C. McAdams property in the northeast corner of the Orange County Board of Education and the southwest corner of Lot No. 1 of the property hereinafter referred to; running thence with the southern line of Lot No. 1 S. 88° 22' 24" E. 531.32 feet to an iron pin set, corner with William T. McAdoo in the southern line of said Lot No. 1; running thence with the western line of William T. McAdoo, corner with the northeast corner of Robert McDade; running thence with the said Robert McDade across Schoolhouse Road (SR 1314) N. 87° 26' 13" W. 199.1 feet to an existing corner of Walter McDade, it being Walter McDade's northeast corner; running thence with the northern line of Walter McDade N. 87° 26' 13" W. 160.69 feet to an iron pin, corner with the northwest corner of Walter McDade; running thence with the western line of Walter McDade S. 05° 45' 39" W. 128.31 feet to an iron pin set, corner with the southwest corner of Walter McDade in the line of Charles Fuller; running thence with the line of Charles Fuller N. 87° 26' 13" W. 170.69 feet to an existing concrete monument in the line of the Orange County Board of Education; running thence with the eastern line of the Orange County Board of Education N. 05° 45' 39" E. 324.07 feet to the BEGINNING and containing 2.94 acres and being Lot No. 2 of the property surveyed for Walter McDade, by Alois Callemyn, surveyor, on February 10, 1987.



## **EXHIBIT B**

## **Land Subject to Annexation in Future**

Any land within one mile of the Property described in Exhibit A of this Declaration.